SUPREME COURT: SUFFOLK COUNTY

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
-against - INDICTMENT
REX A. HEUERMANN, Case Number
Defendant. SUPERSEDING
------------------------------------------------------------------------- X IND-071889-23 &

IND-070126-24

CT.I PL 12527(1)(a)(xi) MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE [Class A Felony]
CT.2 PL 125.27(1)a)(xi) MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE [Class A Felony]
CT.3 PL 12527(1)a)(xi) MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE [Class A Felony]
CT4 PL 125.25(1) MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE [Class A Felony]
€15 PL '+ 125.25(1) MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE [Class A Felony]
€16 <Pl 12525(1) MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE [Class A Felony]
CT.7 PL 125.25(1) MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE [Class A Felony]
CL.8 PL 135351 MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE [Class A Felony]
CT.9 PL 125.25(1) MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE [Class A Felony]
COUNT 1

THE GRAND JURY OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the
defendant, Rex. A. Heuermann, of the crime of MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in
violation of New York State Penal Law Section 125.27(1)(a)(xi), committed as follows:

The defendant, Rex A. Heuermann, being more than 18 years of age at the time of the
commission of the crime, on or about July 10, 2009, with the intent to cause the death of Melissa
Barthelemy, caused the death of Melissa Barthelemy, and on or about December 11, 2010, the
body of Melissa Barthelemy was found in the County of Suffolk; and as a part of separate
criminal transactions within a period of twenty-four months, when committed in a similar
fashion or pursuant to a common scheme or plan; the defendant, with the intent to cause the

death of Megan Waterman, caused the death of Megan Waterman on or about June 6, 2010, in



the State of New York; and the defendant, with the intent to cause the death of Amber Costello,

caused the death of Amber Costello on or about September 2, 2010, in the State of New York.

COUNT 2

THE GRAND JURY OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the
defendant, Rex. A. Heuermann, of the crime of MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in
violation of New York State Penal Law Section 125.27(1)(a)(x1), committed as follows:

The defendant, Rex A. Heuermann, being more than 18 years of age at the time of the
commission of the crime, on or about June 6, 2010, with the intent to cause the death of Megan
Waterman, caused the death of Megan Waterman, and on or about December 13, 2010, the body
of Megan Waterman was found in the County of Suffolk; and as a part of separate criminal
transactions within a period of twenty-four months, when committed in a similar fashion or
pursuant to a common scheme or plan; the defendant, with the intent to cause the death of
Melissa Barthelemy, caused the death of Melissa Barthelemy on or about July 10, 2009, in the
State of New York; and the defendant, with the intent to cause the death of Amber Costello,

caused the death of Amber Costello on or about September 2, 2010, in the State of New York.



COUNT 3

THE GRAND JURY OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the
defendant, Rex. A. Heuermann, of the crime of MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in
violation of New York State Penal Law Section 125.27(1)(a)(xi), committed as follows:

The defendant, Rex A. Heuermann, being more than 18 years of age at the time of the
commission of the crime, on or about September 2, 2010, with the intent to cause the death of
Amber Costello, caused the death of Amber Costello, and on or about December 13, 2010, the
body of Amber Costello was found in the County of Suffolk; and as a part of separate criminal
transactions within a period of twenty-four months, when committed in a similar fashion or
pursuant to a common scheme or plan; the defendant, with the intent to cause the death of Megan
Waterman, caused the death of Megan Waterman on or about June 6, 2010, in the State of New
York; and the defendant, with the intent to cause the death of Melissa Barthelemy, caused the

death of Melissa Barthelemy on or about July 10, 2009, in the State of New York.

COUNT 4
THE GRAND JURY OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the
defendant, Rex. A. Heuermann, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in
violation of New York State Penal Law Section 125.25(1), committed as follows:
The defendant, Rex A. Heuermann, on or about July 10, 2009, with the intent to cause the
death of Melissa Barthelemy, caused the death of Melissa Barthelemy, and on or about

December 11, 2010, the body of Melissa Barthelemy was found in the County of Suffolk.



COUNT 5
THE GRAND JURY OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the
defendant, Rex. A. Heuermann, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in
violation of New York State Penal Law Section 125.25(1), committed as follows:
The defendant, Rex A. Heuermann, on or about June 6, 2010, with the intent to cause the
death of Megan Waterman, caused the death of Megan Waterman, and on or about December 13,

2010, the body of Megan Waterman was found in the County of Suffolk.

COUNT 6

THE GRAND JURY OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the
defendant, Rex. A. Heuermann, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in
violation of New York State Penal Law Section 125.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, Rex A. Heuermann, on or about September 2, 2010, with the intent to
cause the death of Amber Costello, caused the death of Amber Costello, and on or about
December 13, 2010, the body of Amber Costello was found in the County of Suffolk.

COUNT 7

THE GRAND JURY OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the
defendant, Rex. A. Heuermann, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in
violation of New York State Penal Law Section 125.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, Rex A. Heuermann, on or about July 9, 2007, with the intent to cause the
death of Maureen Brainard-Barnes, caused the death of Maureen Brainard-Barnes, and on or

about December 13, 2010, the body of Maureen Brainard-Barnes was found in the County of

Suffolk.



COUNT 8
THE GRAND JURY OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the
defendant, Rex. A. Heuermann, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in
violation of New York State Penal Law Section 125.25(1), committed as follows:
The defendant, Rex A. Heuermann, on or about or between July 21, 2003, and July 26,
2003, with the intent to cause the death of Jessica Taylor, caused the death of Jessica Taylor, and
on or about July 26, 2003, and on or about March 29, 2011, the body, or a part thereof, of Jessica

Taylor was found in the County of Suffolk.

COUNT 9
THE GRAND JURY OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the
defendant, Rex. A. Heuermann, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in
violation of New York State Penal Law Section 125.25(1), committed as follows:
The defendant, Rex A. Heuermann, on or about and between November 19, 1993, and
November 20, 1993, with the intent to cause the death of Sandra Costilla, caused the death of
Sandra Costilla, and on or about November 20, 1993, the body of Sandra Costilla was found in

the County of Suffolk.
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